

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

07-18-11
04:59 PM

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company To Revise Its Electric Marginal Costs, Revenue Allocation, and Rate Design, including Real Time Pricing, to Revise its Customer Energy Statements, and to Seek Recovery of Incremental Expenditures. (U39M)

Application 10-03-014
(Filed March 22, 2010)

**RESPONSE OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES TO THE
JOINT APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF DECISION NO. 11-05-047
OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY AND KERN COUNTY TAXPAYERS
ASSOCIATION**

Harvey Y. Morris
Assistant General Counsel
Attorney for the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-1086
Fax: (415) 703-2262
Email: hym@cpuc.ca.gov

July 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. BACKGROUND.....	1
II. THE STANDARD FOR REVIEW.....	5
III. JOINT APPLICANTS’ REPETITION OF THEIR PREVIOUSLY REJECTED ARGUMENTS DOES NOT ESTABLISH LEGAL ERRORS.....	7
A. JOINT APPLICANTS’ ARGUMENT, THAT THE LANGUAGE IN SECTIONS 739.1(B)(2) AND 739.9(A) UNAMBIGUOUSLY SUPPORTS THEIR INTERPRETATION, IS BASELESS.....	7
1. The Commission Correctly Found that the Language Is Ambiguous.....	7
2. Joint Applicants’ Erroneous Interpretation Is Based upon Taking Words Out of Context.....	10
3. Joint Applicants’ Reliance upon Principles of Statutory Construction Cannot Circumvent the Legislative Intent.....	13
B. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SUPPORTS THE COMMISSION’S FINDINGS CONCERNING LEGISLATIVE INTENT.....	15
1. Joint Applicants Have Erred by Distorting the Legislative History.....	15
2. The Legislative History Confirms that Joint Applicants Have Taken the Term “Rates Charged Residential Customers” Out of Context.....	16
3. Joint Applicants’ Argument that the Legislative History Referred to Examples of Rising Costs Is Irrelevant to the Consumer Protection Provisions for Tier 1 and Tier 2 Customers.....	19
C. THE JOINT APPLICATION’S REFERENCE TO POLICY ARGUMENTS IS INAPPROPRIATE.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Assembly v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 87	6, 21
<i>Cacho v. Boudreau</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4 th 341	8
<i>California Mfrs. Assn v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 836	14
<i>Dana Point Safe Harbor Collective v. The Superior Court of Orange County</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4 th 1	9
<i>Estate of Banerjee</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 527	13
<i>Hassan v. Mercy American River Hospital</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4 th 709.....	9
<i>In re J.W.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4 th 200	14
<i>Moore v. California State Board of Accountancy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4 th 999	12
<i>Silverbrand v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2009) 465 Cal.4 th 106.....	9, 13
<i>Wilcox v. Birtwhistle</i> (1992) 21 Cal.4th 973	7

Commission Decisions

D.11-05-049.....	6
D.10-07-050.....	3
D.10-05-051.....	4
D.10-04-053.....	6
D.09-12-048.....	9
D.09-07-052.....	6
D.02-04-026.....	12
D.01-09-059.....	2
D.01-05-064.....	2
D.82-12-113, 10 CPUC 2d 512	2

California Statutes

Assembly Bill (AB) 1 from the First Extraordinary Session (Ch. 4, First Extraordinary Session 2001) (AB1X).....	passim
--	--------

California Public Utilities Code

§ 739.....	6
------------	---

§ 739(d)(3)	8
§ 739.1(a)(4)(b)(1)	2
§ 739.1(b)(2)	passim
§ 739.9(a)	passim
§ 739.9(b)	passim
§ 1709	12
California Water Code § 80110	11
California Water Code § 80110(e)	11
Senate Bill (SB) 695 (Chapter 337, Statutes of 2009)	passim

California Legislative Materials

Assem. Com. On Appropriations Analysis of SB 695 (2009-10 Reg. Sess.) August 19, 2009	5, 7
Historical and Statutory Notes to § 739, Sections 1, 2 and 4 of Stats. 1975, c.1010	2
Sen. Floor Analysis of S.B. 695, Sept. 3, 2009	15, 16, 18
Sher Baseline Bill (AB 2443) codified as Chapter 1541 Statutes 1982	2

Commission Rules

California Public Utilities Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure	
Rule 16.1	1
Rule 16.1(c)	6
Rule 16.2	1

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Pacific Gas and Electric Company To Revise Its Electric Marginal Costs, Revenue Allocation, and Rate Design, including Real Time Pricing, to Revise its Customer Energy Statements, and to Seek Recovery of Incremental Expenditures. (U39M)

Application No. 10-03-014
(Filed March 22, 2010)

**RESPONSE OF THE DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES TO THE
JOINT APPLICATION FOR REHEARING OF DECISION NO. 11-05-047
